GOLD BOND® BRAND
HI-ABUSE® XP® GYPSUM BOARD
Technical Information:
800-NATIONAL
800-628-4662
Description
Gold Bond® BRAND Hi-Abuse® XP® Gypsum Board consists of a
mold-, mildew-, moisture- and fire-resistant Type X gypsum core

Fire-Resistance Characteristics
Core Type Type X
UL Type Designation FSW
Combustibility2 Non-combustible Core
Surface Burning Characteristics3 Class A
Flame Spread3 15
Smoke Development3 0
Applicable Standards and References
ASTM C473 Standard Test Methods for Physical Testing of Gypsum Panel Products
ASTM C518 Standard Test Method for Steady-State Thermal Transmission Properties by Means of the Heat Flow Meter Apparatus
ASTM C840 Standard Specification for Application and Finishing of Gypsum Board
ASTM C1396 Standard Specification for Gypsum Board
ASTM C1629 Standard Classification for Abuse Resistant Nondecorated Interior Gypsum Panel Products and Fiber-Reinforced Cement Panels
ASTM D3273 Standard Test Method for Resistance to Growth of Mold on the Surface of Interior Coatings in an Environmental Chamber
ASTM E84 Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials
ASTM E96 Standard Test Methods for Water Vapor Transmission of Materials
ASTM E136 Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a Vertical Tube Furnace at 750˚C
ASTM G21 Standard Practice for Determining Resistance of Synthetic Polymeric Materials to Fungi
Gypsum Association, GA-214, Recommended Levels of Finish for Gypsum Board, Glass Mat and Fiber-Reinforced Gypsum Panels
Gypsum Association, GA-216, Application and Finishing of Gypsum Panel Products
Gypsum Association, GA-238, Guidelines for Prevention of Mold Growth on Gypsum Board
National Gypsum Company, NGC Construction Guide
1. Specified values per ASTM C1396, tested in accordance with ASTM C473.
2. Tested in accordance with ASTM E136.
3. Tested in accordance with ASTM E84.
4. Special length may be available. Contact your local sales representative for
more information.
5. Tested in accordance with ASTM C518.
6. Tested in accordance with ASTM E96.
7. Tested in accordance with ASTM D3273.
8. Tested in accordance with ASTM G21.
9. Tested in accordance with ASTM methods in ASTM C1629 – D4977
(Surface Abrasion), D5420 (Indentation), E695 (Soft-Body Impact), Annex A1
(Hard-Body Impact).